Town of Fort Myers Beach
Agenda Item Summary Blue Sheet Number: 2011-058

1. Requested Motion: Meeting Date: June 6, 2011
Approval of a Special Exception in the Downtown zoning district to allow consumption on premises of
alcoholic beverages in a restaurant providing an outdoor seating area within 500 feet of a dwelling unit
under separate ownership.

Why the action is necessary:
Due to the subject property’s proximity to a dwelling unit under separate ownership, a Special Exception
approved by Town Council is required for outdoor consumption on premises.

What the action accomplishes:
Fulfills Town Council responsibility under LDC Section 34-88(1) and allows the applicant to have outdoor
consumption on premises for the proposed deck area in the back of the subject property and the patio in the
front of the subject property.

2. Agenda: 3. Requirement/Purpose: 4. Submitter of Information:
__ Consent X Resolution _ Council
_Administrative _ Ordinance X Town Staff — Comm. Deyv.
X Public Hearing _ Other _ Town Attorney

5. Background:

The applicant, Mermaid Lounge & Liquor, holds a valid state issued 4COP liquor license and has
administrative approval for indoor consumption on premises. Among other proposed improvements to the
subject property, the applicant is proposing an 803 square foot deck/Tiki Hut to the rear of the lounge. They
are requesting outdoor consumption on premises on the deck/Tiki Hut as well as within a 140 square foot
area off the front of the Estero Boulevard entrance which will be delineated and screened by potted plant
material maintained at 36 tall.

The LPA heard the case at their May 10, 2011 meeting and by a vote of 7-0 recommended approval of the
request with a few conditions to the sales and service hours and outdoor entertainment hours.

Please note that the meeting minutes from the May 10, 2011 LPA meeting are still in draft form and have
not been officially approved by the LPA. Since Council is recessing in July and the June 20™ agenda is
substantial, Staff has scheduled this hearing so the applicant’s case may be considered before August.

Attachments:

Draft Town Council resolution

LPA resolution 2011-006

Draft LPA minutes from the May 10, 2011 meeting

LPA packet including staff report from the May 10, 2011 meeting

6. Alternative Action:

1. Deny the requested Special Exception
2. Approve the requested Special Exception with additional conditions

7. Management Recommendations:

Approve the requested Special Exception subject to the conditions recommended in the LPA resolution.




8. Recommended Approval:
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9. Council Action:
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RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF
THE TOWN OF FORT MYERS BEACH FLORIDA
RESOLUTION NUMBER 11-05

Mermaid Lounge & Liquors

WHEREAS, applicant Voxen, Inc. has requested a Special Exception in the DOWNTOWN
zoning district to allow consumption-on-premises of alcoholic beverages in an outdoor seating
area within 500 feet of a dwelling unit under separate ownership; and

WHEREAS, the subject property is located at 1204 Estero Boulevard, Fort Myers Beach, FL
33931; and

WHEREAS, the applicant has indicated that the STRAP for the subject property is 19-46-24-
WA4-0140A.0030 and the legal description of the subject property is Lots 3 through 7, Block A,
Crescent Park Subdivision, according to the plat thereof recorded in Plat Book 4, Page 39 in the
Public Records of Lee County Florida; and

WHEREAS, a public hearing on this matter was legally advertised and held before the Local
Planning Agency (LPA) on May 10, 2011; at which time the LPA gave full and complete
consideration to the request of the Applicant, recommendations of staff, the documents in the
file, and the testmony of all interested persons, as required by Fort Myers Beach Land
Development Code (LDC) section 34-88, and recommended approval of applicant’s request,
with various recommended conditions of approval as set forth more fully in LPA Resolution No.
2011-06; and

WHEREAS at its meeting of May 10, 2011, the LPA instructed Town staff to bring this
application forward to Town Council without the necessity of having approved LPA minutes: and

WHEREAS, a public hearing on this matter was legally advertised and held before the Town
council on June 6, 2011, at which time the town council gave full and complete consideration to
the request of Applicant, LPA resolution 2011-006, the recommendations of staff, the
documents in the file, and the testimony of all interested persons, as required by Fort Myers
Beach Land Development Code (LDC) Section 34-88.

IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF FORT MYERS
BEACH, FLORIDA, as follows:

Based upon the presentations by the applicant, staff, and other interested persons at the
hearing, and review of the application and the standards for granting special exceptions, the
Town Council makes the following findings of fact, and reaches the following conclusions:

The Town Council APPROVES the applicant's request for a Special Exception in the
DOWNTOWN zoning district to permit consumption-on-premises of alcoholic beverages in an
outdoor seating area within 500 feet of a dwelling unit under separate ownership, with such
approval subject to the following conditions:



CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL:

1. The area of the subject property used for outdoor consumption on premises must be
confined entirely to the proposed deck and Tiki Hut and the proposed front patio shown
on the attached survey/site plan and referenced as Exhibit A. The deck and Tiki Hut
area will be enclosed within a 42 inch railing, except for access points, and the front
patio will be enclosed with a dense hedge maintained at a minimum of 36” further
delineating the outdoor consumption area from other outdoor areas of the subject
property.

2. Sales, service, and consumption of alcoholic beverages outdoors must not begin earlier
than 9:00 am and must end no later than 2:00 am each day.

3. Music and other audible entertainment are prohibited before 11:00 AM and after 10:00
PM Sunday through Thursday and 11:00 AM and after 11:00 PM Friday and Saturday in
outdoor seating areas, and must comply at all times with applicable Town noise
ordinances, provided however, that there shall be no music or other audible
entertainment in the front patio area except for instances when a special event
permit is obtained.

FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS:

In accordance with the requirements of LDC Sections 34-84 and 34-88 regarding consideration
of eligibility for a special exception, the Town Council makes the following findings and reaches
the following conclusions:

1. Changed or changing conditions exist that make the requested approval, as conditioned,
appropriate:

The Comprehensive Plan notes in the Consensus on Commercial Uses: “The present
concentration of commercial uses in the Times Square area is good for Fort Myers
Beach. Despite severe congestion during peak season and a general seediness that had
been developing, Times Square has always provided an urban beach environment that
does not exist anywhere else in Lee County, and which cannot be easily duplicated
because of today’s floodplain regulations. The recent CRA improvements have sparked
a renewed interest in Times Square among most islanders and has spurred a healthy
movement to upgrade existing buildings.”

As contemplated in the Comprehensive Plan, the Times Square area has continued to
emerge as a vibrant urban core for the Town, and as such the area can support a more
intensive variety of uses which is consistent with the applicant’s request.

2. The requested special exception, as conditioned, is consistent with the goals, objectives,
policies, and intent of the Fort Myers Beach Comprehensive Plan:

The subject property is located in what the Comprehensive Plan terms the Downtown
Core. The Comprehensive Plan describes a vision for this area that “boasts a revitalized
entertainment area with tree-shaded outdoor cafes, pedestrian streets, and an ‘Old
Estero Island’ character to the buildings.” The applicant’s request for outdoor
consumption on premises is in fitting with the vision for the area as described above.

2



3.

Further, in both the Community Design Element and the Future Land Use Element, the
Comprehensive Plan describes a vision for the Downtown Core/Times Square area as a
‘nucleus of commercial and tourist activities” with pedestrian oriented commercial uses
that enhance the experience of both the resident and visitor. Again, the applicant’s
request is in keeping with this vision, by providing an additional venue for the enjoyment
of the unique outdoor environment of Fort Myers Beach.

The requested special exception, as conditioned, meets or exceeds all performance
and locational standards set forth for the proposed use.

The very nature of this application indicates that the requested use of outdoor
consumption on premises is not a use allowable by right on the subject property. It is
however, a use permitted by special exception. (See Section 34-1264(a)(2)).

The applicant’s request is appropriate at this site due to the subject property’s location in
the Downtown Core Area, and is in keeping with the goals, objectives, policies and intent
of the Comprehensive Plan which describes a vibrant tourist commercial district in the
Downtown Core.

The requested special exception, as conditioned, will protect, conserve, or preserve
environmentally critical areas and natural resources:

The proposed outdoor consumption application will have virtually no negative effects on
the environmentally critical areas and natural resources of Fort Myers Beach as the
subject property, proposed deck and Tiki Hut in question are located in an established
commercial district that is located far from environmentally critical areas and sensitive
natural resources.

The requested special exception, as conditioned, will be compatible with existing or
planned uses and will not cause damage, hazard, nuisance or other detriment to
persons or property:

The subject property and the area immediately surrounding it, is within the Pedestrian
Commercial future land use category and the Comprehensive Plan’s vision of this area
does not require that it be transformed from an intensively commercial area into a
primarily residential district. It possesses a vibrant mix of uses and as such Staff feels
the applicant’s request is compatible and appropriate within its neighborhood.

The requested special exception, as conditioned, will be in compliance with the
applicable general zoning provisions and supplemental regulations pertaining to the use
set forth in LDC Chapter 34:

The outdoor consumption on premises of alcoholic beverages on the subject property
will be required to comply with the applicable standards in the Fort Myers Beach LDC
including but limited to Sections 34-678(7)(e)(1), 34-678(7)(e)(4), and 34-1264. Staff
recommends finding that the requested use, as conditioned, is in compliance with
applicable general zoning provisions and supplemental requlations pertaining to the use
set forth in LDC Chapter 34.



Upon a motion made

by and seconded by
, this Resolution was DULY PASSED AND ADOPTED ON THIS

6TH DAY OF June, 2011.

Larry Kiker, Mayor

Bob Raymond, Vice mayor

Alan Mandel Jo List
Joe Kosinski
ATTEST:
By: By:
Larry Kiker Michelle D. Mayher
Mayor Town Clerk

Approved as to form and legal sufficiency:

By:

FOWLER WHITE BOGGS

Town Attorney



RESOLUTION OF THE LOCAL PLANNING AGENCY OF
THE TOWN OF FORT MYERS BEACH FLORIDA
RESOLUTION NUMBER 2011-006
FMBSEZ2010-0003
Mermaid Lounge & Liquors

WHEREAS, applicant Voxen, Inc. has requested a Special Exception in the DOWNTOWN
zoning district to allow consumption-on-premises of alcoholic beverages in an outdoor
seating area within 500 feet of a dwelling unit under separate ownership; and

WHEREAS, the subject property is located at 1204 Estero Boulevard, Fort Myers Beach, FL
33931; and

WHEREAS, the applicant has indicated that the STRAP for the subject property is 19-46-24-
W4-0140A.0030 and the legal description of the subject property is Lots 3 through 7, Block
A, Crescent Park Subdivision, according to the plat thereof recorded in Plat Book 4, Page 39
in the Public Records of Lee County Florida; and

WHEREAS, a public hearing on this matter was legally advertised and held before the Local
Planning Agency (LPA) on May 10, 2011; and

WHEREAS, at the hearing the LPA gave full and complete consideration to the request of
Applicant, recommendations of staff, the documents in the file, and the testimony of all

interested persons, as required by Fort Myers Beach Land Development Code (LDC)
Section 34-88.

IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED BY THE LPA OF THE TOWN OF FORT MYERS BEACH, FLORIDA,
as follows:

Based upon the presentations by the applicant, staff, and other interested persons at the
hearing, and review of the application and the standards for granting special exceptions,
the LPA recommends the following findings of fact, conditions for approval, and
conclusions for consideration by the Town Council:

The LPA recommends that the Town Council APPROVE the applicant’s request for a Special
Exception in the DOWNTOWN zoning district to allow consumption-on-premises of
alcoholic beverages in an outdoor seating area within 500 feet of a dwelling unit under
separate ownership, with such approval subject to the following conditions:

RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL:

1. The area of the subject property used for outdoor consumption on premises must be
confined entirely to the proposed deck and Tiki Hut and the proposed front patio
shown on the attached survey/site plan and referenced as Exhibit A. The deck and Tiki
Hut area will be enclosed within a 42 inch railing, except for access points, and the



front patio will be enclosed with a dense hedge maintained at a minimum of 36”
further delineating the outdoor consumption area from other outdoor areas of the
subject property.

2. Sales, service, and consumption of alcoholic beverages outdoors must not begin earlier
than 9:00 am and must end no later than 2:00 am each day.

3. Music and other audible entertainment are prohibited before 11:00 AM and after
10:00 PM Sunday through Thursday and 11:00 AM and after 11:00 PM Friday and
Saturday in outdoor seating areas, and must comply at all times with applicable Town
noise ordinances, provided however, that there shall be no music or other audible

entertainment in the front patio area except for instances when a special event
permit is obtained.

RECOMMENDED FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS:

In accordance with the requirements of LDC Sections 34-84 and 34-88 regarding
consideration of eligibility for a special exception, the LPA recommends that the Town
Council make the following findings and reach the following conclusions:

1. Changed or changing conditions exist that make the requested approval, as
conditioned, appropriate:

The Comprehensive Plan notes in the Consensus on Commercial Uses: “The present
concentration of commercial uses in the Times Square area is good for Fort Myers
Beach. Despite severe congestion during peak season and a general seediness that had
been developing, Times Square has always provided an urban beach environment that
does not exist anywhere else in Lee County, and which cannot be easily duplicated
because of today’s floodplain regulations. The recent CRA improvements have sparked
a renewed interest in Times Square among most islanders and has spurred a healthy
movement to upgrade existing buildings.”

As contemplated in the Comprehensive Plan, the Times Square area has continued to
emerge as a vibrant urban core for the Town, and as such the area can support a more
intensive variety of uses which is consistent with the applicant’s request.

2. The requested special exception, as conditioned, is consistent with the goals,
objectives, policies, and intent of the Fort Myers Beach Comprehensive Plan:

The subject property is located in what the Comprehensive Plan terms the Downtown
Core. The Comprehensive Plan describes a vision for this area that “boasts a revitalized
entertainment area with tree-shaded outdoor cafes, pedestrian streets, and an ‘Old
Estero Island’ character to the buildings.” The applicant’s request for outdoor
consumption on premises is in fitting with the vision for the area as described above.



Further, in both the Community Design Element and the Future Land Use Element, the
Comprehensive Plan describes a vision for the Downtown Core/Times Square area as a
‘nucleus of commercial and tourist activities” with pedestrian oriented commercial
uses that enhance the experience of both the resident and visitor. Again, the applicant’s
request is in keeping with this vision, by providing an additional venue for the
enjoyment of the unique outdoor environment of Fort Myers Beach.

. The requested special exception, as conditioned, meets or exceeds all performance
and locational standards set forth for the proposed use.

The very nature of this application indicates that the requested use of outdoor
consumption on premises is not a use allowable by right on the subject property. It is
however, a use permitted by special exception. (See Section 34-1264(a)(2)).

The applicant’s request is appropriate at this site due to the subject property’s location
in the Downtown Core Area, and is in keeping with the goals, objectives, policies and
intent of the Comprehensive Plan which describes a vibrant tourist commercial district
in the Downtown Core.

. The requested special exception, as conditioned, will protect, conserve, or preserve
environmentally critical areas and natural resources:

The proposed outdoor consumption application will have virtually no negative effects
on the environmentally critical areas and natural resources of Fort Myers Beach as the
subject property, proposed deck and Tiki Hut in question are located in an established
commercial district that is located far from environmentally critical areas and
sensitive natural resources.

. The requested special exception, as conditioned, will be compatible with existing or
planned uses and will not cause damage, hazard, nuisance or other detriment to
persons or property:

The subject property and the area immediately surrounding it, is within the Pedestrian
Commercial future land use category and the Comprehensive Plan’s vision of this area
does not require that it be transformed from an intensively commercial area into a
primarily residential district. It possesses a vibrant mix of uses and as such Staff feels
the applicant’s request is compatible and appropriate within its neighborhood,

. The requested special exception, as conditioned, will be in compliance with the
applicable general zoning provisions and supplemental regulations pertaining to the
use set forth in LDC Chapter 34:

The outdoor consumption on premises of alcoholic beverages on the subject property
will be required to comply with the applicable standards in the Fort Myers Beach LDC
including but limited to Sections 34-678(7)(e)(1), 34-678(7)(e)(4), and 34-1264. Staff
recommends finding that the requested use, as conditioned, is in compliance with



applicable general zoning provisions and supplemental regulations pertaining to the
use set forth in LDC Chapter 34.

The foregoing Resolution was adopted by the LPA upon a motion by LPA Member Zuba
with the amended language in condition #3 and seconded by LPA Member Van Duzer, and
upon being put to a vote, the result was as follows:

Joanne Shamp, Chair AYE Bill Van Duzer, Member  AYE
Carleton Ryffel, Vice Chair AYE Rochelle Kay, Member AYE
John Kakatsch, Member AYE Hank Zuba, Member AYE

Tom Cameron, Member AYE

DULY PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS 10t day of MAY, 2011.

Local Planning Agency of the Tawn of Fort Myers Beach

By: / ;
]oal‘{ne Shamp, LPA Chair

Approved as to legal sufficiency: ATTEST:
By RV W2

Marilyn W. Miller, Esquire
LPA Attorney

Town Clerk



II.

MINUTES
FORT MYERS BEACH
Local Planning Agency

Town Hall — Council Chambers
2523 Estero Boulevard
Fort Myers Beach, FL. 33931

Tuesday, May 10, 2011

CALL TO ORDER

Meeting was called to order at 9:02 AM by Chairp

present:
Bill Van Duzer
John Kakatsch
Hank Zuba
Rochelle Kay
Carleton Ryf]
Tom Camero

LPA Attorney Manlyn Mlller <

Staff present: Co luegel, Tina Ekblad, Planning

rvices Coordinator; and Town

then, he discov “sent it forward but the Council “rejected the premise that was
within the resolutiea=1n that that resolution dealt with the Comp Plan “and the Comp
Plan essentially did n ot provide for it, therefore it was barred.” The Council’s policy
decision, he said, was that it should be dealt with within the LDC. He explained that
there is a “unique situation” on the island in that there are some locations where there is
service of alcohol “within the confines of the property owner’s property that happens to
go out onto the sand where they can serve alcohol and alcohol can be consumed at those
locations.” He continued that there are no rules or regulations in place at this time to
control how this is done by those locations or any other locations that might be in this
position in the future. Now there is service of alcohol on the beach in places with the
Town having no regulation over this so the “Council’s vision was from a policy matter,
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Iv.

Motion: Ms. Kay moved to accept the minut
Seconded by Mr. Kakatsch;

Vote:

V.

that this board should undertake an opportunity to provide a recommendation of
frameworks” to bring to Council about how to regulate and manage the service of alcohol
on the beach in an equitable fashion. Mr. Stewart continued to explain the Council’s
position regarding sending this topic and said that the new Community Development, Mr.
Fluegel, has been directed by Council to provide a new framework for a different course
of action to revise this item.

Ms. Shamp thanked him for addressing the LPA directly about this and asked if there
were any questions or comments at this time but asked that public comment be held until
later in the meeting.

MINUTES
A. Minutes of April 12. 2011

Mr. Ryffel asked that his recorde
Motion passed 7-0.

PUBLIC HEARINGS :

A. DCI2011-002 ROWE RP
LPA swore the Witnesse

comments.

X Mr. Van Duzer made a
'1 but dldn’t respond; Mr Ryffel

He staiﬁd that they were told by their realtor at the time they
hat they could legally have up to 4 units there and, based on
that was reasonable. They have a disabled son who in their
build him a separate quarters close to family, even though he
oning, to give him some independence. They met with Dr.
Shockey who advised them they could not use the property as a 4 unit, but he
researched and learned that the property had been used as a triplex in the past and
could be eligible for 3 units under the Pre-disaster Build-back regulations if the
applicant would apply for this planned development process. He stated that the
applicant is aware that this is a cumbersome process but it allows for flexibility by the
Town in placing certain restrictions and regulations on any approvals.

The applicant testified that the existing building is a 2 story, stilt building built in
1963 with additions from 1970, and not structurally stable. The Pre-disaster Build-
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back regulations allow for structures like this to be essentially rebuilt before a disaster
can cause it to be totally demolished. Mr. Hartzall asked that Alexis Crespo, Planner,
Bill Glass, Architect and Strictland Smith, Engineer, be recognized in the record as
experts in their fields but Ms. Miller opined that this is not required in this quasi-
judicial hearing. Ms. Shamp appreciated the statement of their credentials for the
record:

Alexis Crespo, certified Planner, with a Bachelor’s degree in Urban and Regional
Planning, is a lead AP (Accredited Professional) and is President of the local chapter
of the Caloosa Planning and Zoning Assoc. and h. &.been recognized as an expert in
planning and zoning in local counties.

the state in matters of civil
itect G2 Architecture, an AIA,

Mr. Smith is a registered professional en:
engineering and drainage matters. Mr.
and an expert in architecture.

development to provide sald that the property is actually
19,000 sf with about —of the coastal control line and the
remaining area is the 650 - i ure=is built to 11.3” which is “way

| and thi utehas been approved as a triplex
Shell, commercial planned
: nmentally cr1t1ca1 the east has

has an 8 story complex. Additional photos
in that area and Ms. Crespo gave details

at approval of this application would allow for the new
t FEMA standards, address general safety issues and
The applicant is requesting the use as a triplex with
h as pool and fencing, and parking will be under the building

Ms. Crespo that the Master Concept Plan (in packets) is proposed with 2
deviations: the first from table 34-3 of the LDC and applies to maximum heights in
the zoning district, 30 ft. and 3 stories but the applicant is requesting 35 ft and 4
stories, due to current compliance requirements and compatibility in the
neighborhood. She said that staff has agreed with this deviation; the second is from
34-3237 of the Pre-disaster Build-back provisions involving square footage (she
passed out a floor plan). The plans provide for 3000 sf per unit and show an increase
of the pre-existing structure. She stated that staff has found that this will not
negatively impact surrounding area or the health, safety or welfare of the Town.
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The presentation continued to show more views of the property and the proposed
changes as they impact the neighborhood. Staff has included a waiver from TIS
because there is such minimal impact from this request. Ms. Crespo discussed the
impact of the proposed change on Chapter 34 and said that this application meets all
of the setback requirements, special requirements of the zone and is consistent with
Ch 34. There will be no impact to the natural resources on the beach and the
environmentally critical area will remain the same. Ms. Crespo referred to Comp Plan
compliance 4B2 and said that the application is consistent with those provisions as
well as 4B8 (Recreation Land Use). Policy 4B1, Pre-disaster Build-back, looks at
density of the property, allowing the property to bezestored back to that density, and
RPD zoning; this application is in compliance this policy. Policy 4E2, coastal
setbacks, does not apply since there is no co 1on proposed to impact this area.
lication are in compliance with

application, with 6 conditions,
conditions.

ern by neighbors. Mr. Hartzall said
like to see a short structure remain

2 ft. high and the applicant
d line (Ms. Shamp verified this

upola. They were not readily able to give
also asked if there was a possibility to
t changing the view; this is not possible

=St of the previous triplex that was on the site and he
ceiving a new floor plan at this late time. He said this is a
e sf and the applicant agreed that it must be due to the FEMA
standards, ba asked about the designation of 3 of the “multi-family units”
to be used as erm rentals. The applicant would like to reserve that option but
Mr. Zuba said this would make it a commercial use. He also requests that staff give a
report on the current condition of the building and how it is considered unsafe. The
applicant clarified this by saying that they are not suggesting that the building is
unsafe in that it should be condemned but rather that is does not meet current codes
for structures in the flood zones. Ms. Crespo interjected that, if the LPA objected, the
applicant would consider removing their rental request from the application.

Ms. Shamp asked for the staff testimony and noted for the record that Mr. Stewart left
the meeting. Ms. Chapman addressed the meeting on behalf of staff of FMB. She
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read 2 letters that were received this morning from time-share residents of the
adjoining property (see attached). One was from a weekly owner of Beach Club 1,
unit 393, and it stated that the owners object to the rezoning. The other letter was
from a weekly owner of Beach Club 1, #326, who also objected due to the impact the
proposed building would have on their view and sunsets. She testified that the
applicants did a thorough job in their presentation and their application. She said the
property is within a V zone and the base flood elevation there is 17 ft. In general,
staff agrees with the applicant’s proposal and she addressed each segment.

Ms. Chapman referred to the first deviation, dealingswith height from 30 ft, 3 stories
to 35 ft, 4 stories, and said that the LDC dict height is measured from base
flood elevation level, without roof structure m ed in. She stated that the second
deviation deals with the interior square fo id the applicant will amend their
requested sf down closer to 9000 sf. Relicy4DI1 ed to address this and it is

1-proposed buildings and all amei
the time of the development oi
uninhabitable space; 3-a

MA regulations at
2-reiterate that the-cupola remains
7 er and alarmsystem is included

cted at staff. Mr. Kakatsch asked how many
nswered that there is only one.

gel added that under the policy it also states “existing lawful
e said that 4C2 is the only place where the word “intensity”

Ms. Shamp asked what the maximum sf for the lot size normally, without a pre-
existing structure. Ms. Miller referred to Table 34-3 wherein it is talks about RM but
it is confusing and she opined that an argument could be made to build to the setbacks
and the maximum height.

Mr. Cameron asked if the rental units would then qualify this as a commercial use.
Ms. Miller stated that that area is exempted.
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Mr. Zuba said that this “troubles” him because it is a major increase in “density and
intensity.” Mr. Fluegel attempted to clarify that “density” in this instance refers to the
number of units and not the sf, which is “intensity.”

Mr. Fluegel said that this comes down to the intent of pre-disaster policies because
property owners who want to make improvements, run into these problems of the
“50% rule,” which dictates that “once the value of the improvement exceeds 50% of
the depreciated value of the existing improvements,” the entire structure must be
rebuilt in compliance with current FEMA standards, which are arduous and costly.
He said that the basic intent of the policy is to createsthe economic incentive whereby
an owner would want to build back and elevate ~Mr. Zuba commented that he
understands the intent of the Pre-Disaster bu ck is to elevate and get a better
unit; however, he questions whether “buyin elevation and the incentive for
He worries that this is a
at it is important to look

“very troublesome precedent.” Ms.
at the context of each case; for exa

pphcant and said there are 42

ty line with the subject property.
”hlch 1S now owned by the applicant, and said
ince they took over from the residents at the

ic hasn’t been given the edited floor plan which just appeared
a huge deviation. Mr. Boucher said that the other deviation

because there is=17 ft. FEMA regulated finished floor plus 35 ft. to the soffit and a
peak that is about 8 ft., taking it up to 60 ft., making this a building about 38 ft. wide
by over 60 ft. tall. He continued and pointed out that the application says that this
proposed height “will not impact existing views of the Gulf of Mexico from adjacent
properties;” he said that this is not so. He asked that the LPA consider the size, the
negative impact on the adjacent properties, the “very unreasonable deviation
requests” and the misleading statements in the application, and urged the LPA to
recommend that this be denied.
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Ms. Lucinda Keller addressed the meeting and said she has lived here for many
years and seen this “Déja vu” before and said it seems like the focus of the Town is
on the NW area of the island and feels there is too much influence in some areas. She
feels that there is too much favoritism for certain people and that granting this
proposal is unfair.

Mr. Larry Crossman of 250 Estero Blvd., the Estero Island Beach Villas, and said
that since the current owners have taken over the subject property, there have been
constant problems with renters there disturbing the neighborhood with their disregard
of the other properties. He said there are spring-breakers climbing over fences into
neighbor’s pools, trashing properties, partying _Hhaving police respond to quiet
is “ti " with the addition of units. He
at there was never a problem with

application.

Mr. Jim Schuster was sworn in ane
unit at Beach Club 1 about 23 yrs.
several of the other o
constructed and they wa:

Ms. Shamp closed public=
testimony but he asked for

greed thatthe applicant and staff reports are
aff report where he made his notations for
nce to a “single-family residential” on the
the Comp Plan, this is an important factor.

approved he fike to see how staff comes up with justification of that kind of
increase; he added that 4E1 specifies these things and he opined that changing it
would need a Comp Plan amendment to change that wording. Therefore he feels that
this zoning case is “premature.”

Mr. Ryffel continued to point out areas of concern, such as pg. 4 where it reads
“additionally the proposed density of 3 units is a historically documented number,”
and again said that this has not been adequately proven. He said that the Pre-Disaster
plan “looks at what is there and not what used to be” which, in this case, is a single-
family home, so he feels that is what the applicant is entitled to. Additionally, LDC
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sec. 34-3237 dealing with describing a unit, partially states “a rebuilt residential
building may exceed the density limits on vacant land, but cannot exceed the legally
documented number of dwelling units in the building immediately before the natural
disaster.” In this case, he continued, there is 1 unit in that building. Moving on to
pg. 5, he referred to the paragraph which states “the residential uses and the
historically documented 3 units do not exceed the general densities and intensities set
forth in both the Comp Plan and the LDC.” However, he said that the acreage of the
property now is 1.5, with 6500sf, and with 1 unit the density is 6.66; making this 3
' units, the density will be about 20 units per acre so he feels that this usage will exceed
the densities and intensities. He added that the general density in this area is 6 units
per acre, the maximum. Mr. Ryffel discussed thed Shell and the position it was in

of the staff report d all the LDC
ponents for rezoning in both codes

of this would guarantee that the
s allewing for a safer structure. He
garding “3doors” and asked Ms. Crespo to
. He said he cannot explain how the structure
se. Mr. Ryffel interrupted to ask if there
n Mr. Hartzall said there are not but referred

t describes “lock-off units” being treated as

rcial square footage and not on residential sf. Furthermore,
st sentence which states “the Town Council may approve
£sf only if an existing building is being elevated on property that
allows commercial uses.” However, he continued that the LDC does have a
restriction, which states that “the replacement building cannot exceed the density and
intensity of the existing building as measured for residential buildings” and then
points to the Post-Disaster section which restricts increasing the size from what was
originally there. This is the reason, he explained, why the applicant is going through
this process, to deal with this from a LDC basis. He insisted that applicants would
not go through this difficult process for something this small normally. In addition,
he reminded the members that with or without this approval, the applicant can put up
a building even taller than what they are asking for, according to the new FEMA
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standards, which would impact views more than this plan. Mr. Hartzall commented
that he still questions the 1.2 floor area ratio and wonders if it applies to residential
development and, if so, he would request that the LPA recommend a deviation to that
requirement (in Table 34-3) to make it consistent with the 9000sf limitation for
deviation #2. Ms. Shamp asked for clarification, as did other members, stating that
they were confused. There was discussion of the dimension table, which gives an
area ratio of 1.2 for RM and Ms. Miller agreed it is not clear. Mr. Fluegel commented
that there are commercial uses allowed for RM zoning districts. Then, he added,
going back to the Comp Plan to Policy 4C2, it is the only policy that refers to
intensity, thus the purpose for having deviations. =

“the alarm and sprinkler system,
like staff to clarify that.

Mr. Hartzall commented on condition 3, reg
and said he believes it relates to NFPA 13,

required to have kitchens but mus
She said the Pre-Disaster plan and
refers you back to the post-disaster |
residential building may
land, but cannot exceeé
building immediately be

d sanitary facilities.
nsity and intensity”

number of dwel?%g units in the
She added that it is up to the LPA

Fif the applicant would go as far as to agree to
r. Hartzall agreed that by withdrawing this

ion. Mr. Hartzall denied this request but said they might
ecommendation by the LPA.

since he helped dr and asked if Policy 4E1 applies only to commercial. Mr. Van
Duzer stated recollection is that it included residential structures. He said that
everything on the beach side of Estero Blvd. is exempt from short-term rental
restrictions anyway. Mr. Van Duzer said he would make a motion to deny this
application until they have had an opportunity to consider all of the items in the
Comp Plan and LDC and change them to bring them up to date and make them clear
and consistent. He said that these codes need to be carefully revised to protect the

residents and be sure they are all doing things according to the latest standards.

Ms. Shamp stated that they still need discussion before a motion but asked if there
could be a show of hands as to a consensus about this. She asked if there was an
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opposing view or if they are all in agreement. Mr. Kakatsch said that they need to
facilitate people like the Rowes but still try to keep the deviations to a minimum,
thereby trying to live by the rules. He said that if they do not work with the applicant
to make this happen, things will get worse and the property may be constantly rented
to college kids and partiers. Mr. Kakatsch moved that the LPA go forward with this
plan and upgrade the beach.

Ms. Kay favors bringing the whole plan down to 2 floors rather than 3 floors but she
agrees with Mr. Kakatsch’s comments about things getting worse.

Motion: Mr. Van Duzer moved that the LPA deny the ution 11-005 for the ROWE
RPD.
Seconded by Mr. Ryffel;

Dlscussmn Mr. Ryffel agrees that they should work Wi h the a icant but feels that if they vote

rewritten.

Mr. Kakatsch said that they shoule
applicant to proceed.

Ms. Shamp said that her j
from personal opinion:

who invest in the beach by
- fieed to look better at Policy 4E1,

which is Pre disaster

as to the sf, etc. requirements. In the Pohcy
: variances regarding height, it talks about the
hese requests and goes on to include that
, iew quarters to the Gulf waters that could
ling to be taller than 2 stories.” Ms. Shamp
continu y e vall - and regulations and said they are very clear in that
basically y i i ted before but not to gain a bigger structure.

Vote: Motion passed h Mr. Kakatsch casting the “nay” vote.

Ms. Shamp closed the hearing at 12:21 PM. There was a short break.
Reconvened at 12:30PM.

B. Mermaid Special Exception Hearing — FMBSEZ 2010-0003
Ms. Miller swore in the witnesses and staff confirmed the Notice of Public Hearing
advertisement. Ms. Shamp polled members for ex-parte communications. Mr.
Kakatsch had a site visit; Mr. Van Duzer knows the applicant; Ms. Shamp had a site
visit, but there were no other communications.
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Ms. Chapman presented the staff report regarding this request and said this was
before the LPA in January but there has been a small amendment to the original
request. The request is for a special exception in the downtown area to serve
alcoholic beverages in an outdoor seating area at 1204 Estero Blvd. (she referred to a
visual aid) in the form of a tiki hut in the rear and a small area in the front patio. She
stated that staff recommends approval with the following conditions:

I-the subject property for outdoor consumption is combined with in the tiki hut and
the front patio shown in the diagram and the applicant has proposed that a hedge will
define the area in the front for consumption, 2-sales.and service of alcohol will not
begin earlier than 9:00Am and will not be ater than 2:00 AM; 3-audible
entertainment is prohibited before 11:00AM. after 10:00 Pm Sunday through
Thursday, and 11:00 AM and 11:00 PM on d Saturdays, and will at all times
be comply with the Town ordinances. -

Ms. Chapman said that there w
Gannon, about this and Merlo’s pro
The letter was to express Mr. Gannons
feels will be created b
enforcement on the part
party atmosphere” that is h
a destination for familie
exceptions.

explanation of where the deck is located and what is looks
ined why the deck is there and that there is a plan for hedges.

W many seats exist and how many would be added by this
approval. The applicant said it was calculated by sf rather than capacity. Ms.
Chapman said they used the formula of 1 per 75sf for outdoor seating and referred to
her diagrams, saying that they do meet the parking requirements. Mr. Zuba also
asked if there will be some landscaping there and it was confirmed that there will be
some added.

Ms. Shamp opened the floor for public comment. Ms. Lucinda Keller said that “in
season, that area is a bottleneck™ and said this “variance” should not be granted.
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Mr. Lee Melsick and said that the applicant and his family have been here for years
and should be trusted to do what they propose. He said that there is no reason to
think there will be trouble or any problems with this business as these are good
supporters of the community and they keep their word. He fully supports the approval
of this request and feels that the improvements planned will “spruce up” that part of
the boulevard.

Ms. Shamp closed public comment and the testimony portion of the hearing and
asked for LPA discussion. Mr. Ryffel supports the application but would like to
change the third condition regarding the music in front of the business. He pointed
out that the applicant didn’t request it and he “it should be taken out. The
applicant commented that they have no intenti aving any entertainment in front,
except in the case of a special occasion, 1 he would apply for a permit. Ms.
Miller said it could just be edited to shoyethechange:

Motion: Mr. Zuba moved to approve the afion, as edited.
Seconded by Mr. Zuba;

Vote: Motion passed 7-0.

s in an outdoor seating area (she referred
 district. Presently, the business serves food on
srve alcohol. She stated the business had been

ice, they would need to provide additional parking for the
e that this would be an additional 3 spaces and said that the

oor consumption be confined entirely on the 470sf deck; 2-signage
will be posted to designate the extra parking spaces; 3-sales and service of alcohol
will not begin earlier than 7:00Am and will not be any later than 12:00 midnight,
audible entertainment is prohibited before 11:004AM and after 9:00 Pm 7 days a week,
and will at all times be comply with the Town ordinances.

Ms. Chapman read a letter received by the Town from Mr. George Gannon, owner of

the Beacon Motel, in which he objects to the approval due to the noise nuisance it
will create, adding that he has “lost guests from time to time because of these late into
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the evening partying heightened by the drinking of alcoholic beverages...” (see
letter).

Ms. Kay asked about a part of condition 1 (pg. 4 of 7) and Ms. Chapman stated it is
just a technical phase used in the Comp Plan and there was an explanation by Ms.
Miller.

Mr. Zuba asked about any landscaping requirements but Ms. Chapman stated the
Town has not made that a condition because it is an elevated structure but would
certain include this if suggested by the LPA. -

[ the parking lot since the extra
rered for the applicant and stated

Ms. Shamp asked about the hours of operat
parking will be provided by that lot. Mr. ??
that there are no problems with that lot clo:

proper’ues Ms Milleropit
provide this and thereby g

right-of- :
whatever is

> and outdoor
’ He continued that “calling

itdone for these people.” He objects to the granting of
nd more because they violate the rights of the neighbors by
and at night. Mr. Melsek pleaded with the board to “at some

b

,” suggesting that they begin doing that by denying this

exception.

Mr. John Albion, President of the FMB Chamber of Commerce, stated that there are
rules in place for all businesses and residents and he feels that this particular issue not
be dealt with on a case-by-case basis. He said that this is a good business, the owners
are “good people,” and he feels the Town should work with them when they are
willing to “play by the rules.” He added that this is “critical for the future of FMB that
there is a balance between commercial, restaurants, retail and taking care of the
residents nearby.”
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Public comment was closed and Ms. Shamp invited LPA discussion. Mr. Ryffel
pointed out that the applicant did not request music so he opined that they limit this,
adding that “they didn’t ask for it and I’'m not gonna approve it.” He feels that there

is no intent on the part of the applicant to have any music so he suggests taking that
part out of the language.

Ms. Kay asked if currently are permitted to serve beer and wine and Ms. Chapman
advised that they have a 2 COP license.

Motion: Mr. Ryffel moved to approve the application wi
Condition 3 is to read “music and audible en
must be installed at Norm’s parking lot in
exclusively for the subject property an
parking easement for those spaces.

cthe recommended conditions:
inment are prohibited; signage
g which spaces are reserved

d special exceptiol
| special exception, as

ete.;
Seconded by Mr. Zuba;
Vote: Motion passed.

,(TRANSCRI];DT{“’S NOTE: Recording was not started upon the reconvening of the

_meeting and started somewhere after adjourning as the LPA and beginning as the
HPB, as conversation below reflects). i‘:

VL
Motion: Mr. to adjourn as LPA and Reconvene as HPB.
Seconded by Mr.

Vote: Motion p . Ryffel left).

Ms. Kay was falking about the Smith Cottage being historic and therefore not

required to be raised to FEMA standards. The meeting will be June 23, 2011 at 11:30
AM for this.

Ms. Kay said that Mr. Zuba had suggested using a standard form of recognition of
historic properties on the beach but Ms. Ekblad felt that it wouldn’t really go
anywhere. Ms. Ekblad clarified that there are the 3 different boards, the HPB, the
HAC and the Estero Island Historic Society, and they need to work together to
address these projects to eliminate duplication of efforts and resources.
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Motion:

Ms. Shamp moved to adjourn as LPA and Reconvene as HPB.

Seconded by Mr. Kakatsch;

Vote:

Motion passed 7-0

VII. ADJOURN AS HPB AND RECONVENE AS THE LPA
Meeting was reconvened at 1:51 PM, with the same members still present.

VIII. COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DIRECTOR ITEMS

A. COP Policy Discussion

Mr. Fluegel referred to a memo given to members; w h attachments, and gave a brief
history of the development of this discussion, ated that he was given the task of
= influence regarding the subject

reviewing the Town’s policy, Comp Pla
on the beach. Later, Council

and he didn’t interpret the Comp Plan to-prohibit alcel

trent regulatory scheme for dealing
He said what the Town does have

is Chapter 4 in the Code o
authority to local enforceme

reement has created a problem
thered in” and they have no rules

eJal exceptions but he focused on the existing 15 and
hould deal with resorts as opposed to the restaurants and in
tion of each business. The proposal is to deal with them “as
nt set of rules but still asked for the LPA’s recommendations

Ms. Shamp thanked him for his patience and attention in responding to the LPA,
especially after the last meeting, and was appreciative of his efforts to slow this down
and help make the process more comprehensive.

Ms. Shamp asked for public comment:

Mr. Pat Sinono, owner of Nemo’s On the Beach. He said what they need is “a fair
playing field” for all businesses and agrees that there should be a fair standard.
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Mr. Frank Schilling of 6672 Estero Blvd. congratulated the LPA for “opposing the
spread of alcohol across the beach.” He said that in this case he does not side with
the businessman, which he usually does, and opposes COP on the beach. He feels
that the Council should deal with the major issues facing them rather than spending so
much time and energy for on the handful of people who want to continue to expand
the alcohol service on the beach.

Mr. Tom Babcock addressed the meeting and reminded that he has already supported
the LPA’s resolution banning the expansion of alcohol on the beach. He feels that
their interpretation of the Comp Plan was appropriate and allowed them to make the
appropriate decision based on it. He said that m ople’s opinion of the area is that
it is a family beach and there are many pla r adults to go and drink, if they
choose to do so, without having to add mog e pointed out that even Miami

paration of issues.” He said that there are a
the “open container” law Which applies to

mcthese regulations. Mr. Fluegel opined that his
3 “grandfathered ”? addlng that it doesn’t mean they are
ith any future zoning requirements that go to health,
o suggested a geographical limitation to keep certain
areas and/or a conditional use permit, needing an annual
with revocation measures.

out to the high-water line. Mr. Fluegel said he could not find anything to support that
these people own to that line but Mr. Van Duzer said had come to the Town because
they couldn’t serve alcohol on the beach according to the LDC and showed papers to
support that they own to the high-water line. Due to that, the Council granted them
the exception to serve alcohol there. Mr. Fluegel said it still crossed a zoning line and
went into a different zoning district then. Ms. Miller agreed that, if this is true,
anyone else who owns to that line, should have the same rights. Discussion ensued
about the zoning lines and property owner rights to the high-water line.
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Mr. Zuba asked how EC zones are defined and Mr. Fluegel replied that is coterminous
with the 1978 Coastal Construction Control Line and pointed out that this is also
coterminous with the Recreation Future Land Use Line. Mr. Zuba said that they do
have the opportunity then to be able to regulate what goes on in that zoning district
and referred to a memo by Jerry Murphy wherein he noted that if they found it to be
an intrusion, they would have the ability to regulate COP in that district. Mr. Zuba
feels that this is an intrusion and wondered why the open container law isn’t of use in
regulation. Ms. Miller replied that it applies to public and not private property.

Mr. Ryffel commented on a handout he had that was
sentence “all waterfront property on the isla
permitted from the water to 10 ft. landward o
and 3 public parks...provides legal access t
containers and alcohol consumption “
specific boundaries within which ye

istributed by MRTF and read a
rivately owned; public use is
igh tide line; 25 beach accesses
ches.” It goes on to discuss open

M. Fluegel interjected thal
property is within the 500

they dldn t regulate it because it Wasn’t
ziewed this issue in the LDC and prepared a
?fed out, and said that her research into the
nderstand that this i 1s not allowed in the LDC
“in reviewing the LDC
e that the proposed COP expansion is prohibited. LDC
lawful or prohibited for any person to do, conduct or
activities on the beach or dunes not explicitly authorized by
vn ordinances’ and I do not see that COP on the beach is

here exists no explicit authorization of the COP in the Comp

LDC sec 34-1574B wherein it states that “except in instances of
overriding public interest, new roads, private land development or expansion of
existing facilities within wetlands or sandy beaches that are designated in the
recreation category in the FMB Comp Plan, shall be prohibited.” LDC sec 34-652A
designates the purpose of the EC zone is to designate that the preservation of the
beach is critical to the Town and restricts it uses and Sec 34-652B says that the
application is intended to prevent a public harm by precluding the use of land for
purposes that adversely affect a defined public interest. Additionally, she points out
that Sec 34-609 states that where there are conflicts between the LDC and the Comp
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Plan regarding development and zoning districts, the Comp Plan will prevail. Sec. 34-
652D states that “no land use in the EC zone shall be permitted by right, except those
permitted by the FMB Comp Plan.” Ms. Shamp continued to read several paragraphs
in her report which referred to specific sections of the LDC and the Comp Plan
dealing with COP, restricted zones and applicable stipulations dealing with this issue.
In summary, she opined that this is not allowed by the LDC.

Mr. Babcock commended Ms. Shamp for her intensive research, as did the other
members and thanked her for her diligence and hard work in bringing this
comprehensive report to light. :

Mr. Ryffel said that personally he doesn’t lik nding the COP but he understands

that he “unalterably opposes” any admini
options that he came up with. Rec

that they need to be
“he beach on any pro

up to within 50ft of the mean high tide

the Time Square area onl j
must be purchased at ar
sales, wait staffed table
alternative to that would be
discussed properties outside

ing sales of wait staff. He then
g COPs, not including those
clopment. These properties may

purchased at an existing bar to
ill be no sales, wait staffed tables or carts of
” He feels that thls will cover people who

£ planned development, they ° must request
j via an amendment to their approved planned
ust be purchased at the existing bar and may be
0ft of the mean high tide and there will be no sales,

kind however powered on the beach.”

ion says you can buy a drink in an existing bar and consume
will be no sale or service on the sand. He handed out copies
of the docum sreview. Mr. Fluegel likes the options and said they address the
issues of equity. Biscussion took place about wait staff and the purpose they serve.

Ms. Kay wondered how they would address the existing places and they discussed the
possibility of a “sunset” condition. Mr. Fluegel suggested taking Mr. Ryffel’s option
#2 to Council. Ms. Shamp pointed out that there is still a problem with area of the
premises and Mr. Fluegel said it would need to be run by the state, too. More
discussion took place about space and area sf as well as parking spaces designated for
these businesses.
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Ms. Shamp asked how underage drinking is controlled normally if someone has a
COP on a premise. Ms. Miller said it usually just is regulated by the owner to ensure
that no one underage is drinking. Code Enforcement Officer Shane Hidle replied and
said that many places use a bracelet identifier for underage patrons.

Mr. Fluegel asked if there was a consensus direction on Mr. Ryffel’s option to allow
him to explore it.

Mz. Zuba, Mr. Cameron and Mr. Ryffel like this option; Mr. Van Duzer wants to see
what happens with Town Council before he decides; Mr. Kakatsch is opposed to
drinking on the beach, Mr. Van Duzer agreed with this and doesn’t want to see any
consumption on the beach; Ms. Kay feels that the beach should not be a place to

they approve drinking on the bea
do they suggest be put in place.

This way they wouldn t be=
expansion but they Would b ay to do it, if it is going to be

be amended at any time and

use they need to as an advisory to the
L work attached to their recommendation and

~Fluegel would like at this point, since he has been
He said that he would like to see an LPA resolution that
ghts and show that they are still against this but that they
include a to how to proceed if it is going to get approval anyway. He
said that sta i1l go back and work on certain provisions when this comes back
to the LPA next ttme. Ms. Shamp feels that a public hearing is premature and asked
what the others thought. Mr. Van Duzer asked Mr. Ryffel if he agrees with Ms.
Shamp and he said he does. Mr. Van Duzer was ready to make a motion to send it
back to Council and tell them that the LPA does not want anything to do with COP
expansion. Mr. Zuba said that Council members need to be made aware of the
liability issues in passing this. Ms. Kay wondered how this could be acceptable if the
whole thing requires amending the LDC. Mr. Ryffel said that if something is to go
forward, he insists that their reports and options go along with their recommendation.
Mr. Cameron agrees that there should be a recommendation to Council, letting them
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know that they were split on their decision to allow any alcohol whatsoever, but if
they must go forward, they should consider the LPA’s recommendations. Mr. Zuba
said he is not so opposed to option #2 and is not sure he would say no alcohol
completely but he would like to see this discussed further. There was brief discussion
about the options and Ms. Shamp opined that they need to work on this a little longer
but they would like some of the laws after Mr. Fluegel’s meetings with state officials.
Mr. Fluegel agreed and hopes that they can have a workshop before it moves on,
adding that he hopes to meet with LPA members separately if agreed.

Ms. Shamp asked for further public comment
meeting, saying that he is appalled that the ~
moving ahead with this when the Code and C:
thinks that the LPA has valuable experie
Council listened to what they say.

nd Mr. Schilling addressed the
Council would even consider

He said that it is wrong fc
making this a family beach
puppets of the Council.”

IX.

XI. LPA ACTION LIST REVIEW
Resolutions to Town Council

e Special exceptions-Mermaid Lounge
e Merlo CPD-TBD

Future Work Activities

e ROW Residential Connection; Van Duzer-TBD
e LDC 613-14 10-255 Storm Water-TBD
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e Post-disaster reconstruction/recovery-TBD; Ms. Miller
e IPMC (code enforcement clean-up) possibly June-all LPA
e COP ordinance

XII. ADJOURNMENT

Motion: Mr. Ryffel moved to adjourn.
Seconded by Mr. Cameron;
Vote: Motion passes 6-0 (Mr. Kakatsch left).

Meeting adjourned at 4:09 PM.

Adopted with/without ¢
(DATE)

Vote: Signature:

e End of document
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TYPE OF CASE:
CASE NUMBER:
LPA HEARING DATE:

LPA HEARING TIME:

1. APPLICATION SUMMARY

Applicant:

Request:

Subject Property:

Physical Address:

STRAP #:
FL
Current use(s):

Town of Fort Myers Beach

DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

STAFF REPORT

Special Exception
FMBSEZ2010-0003 (Mermaid Lounge & Liquor)
May 10, 2011

9:00 AM

Voxen, Inc.

Special Exception in the DOWNTOWN zoning district
to allow consumption-on-premises of alcoholic
beverages in an outdoor seating area within 500 feet
of dwelling unit under separate ownership.

Crescent Park

Blk APb 4 Pg 39

Lots 3 Thru 7

1204 Estero Boulevard Fort Myers Beach, FL 33931
19-46-24-W4-0140A.0030

Pedestrian Commercial

DOWNTOWN

Liquor Store & Lounge with a 4COP liquor license

Adjacent existing use(s), current zoning, and future land use:

North:

South:

Hotel/Motel uses;
DOWNTOWN
Pedestrian Commercial

Beach, Gulf of Mexico;

ENVIRONMENTALLY CRITICAL
Pedestrian Commercial
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East: Hotel/Motel uses
DOWNTOWN
Pedestrian Commercial

West: Canal Street, mixed uses
DOWNTOWN

Pedestrian Commercial

II. BACKGROUND AND ANALYSIS

Background:
The subject property is located at 1204 Estero Boulevard at the corner of Canal

Street and Estero Boulevard. The subject property is located within the Times
Square area (i.e. the Downtown Core area) as described in the Comprehensive Plan.

The existing uses on the property are a cocktail lounge and package sales liquor
store. The cocktail lounge and liquor store have separate entrances. The property is
in possession of a state issued 4COP liquor license which permits beer, wine and
liquor package sales; and beer, wine, and liquor sales by the drink for consumption
on premises.

The cocktail lounge use, known as The Mermaid Lounge, is one of only a handful of
traditional bars (the establishment serves alcohol without serving food) on Fort
Myers Beach and as such wishes to retain that distinctive status.

In addition to the special exception request, the applicant is planning on making
substantial improvements to the existing building, bringing the building into
compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act by providing an accessible
entrance ramp and accessible restroom facilities. They also would like to be able to
serve pre-packaged food from a new limited kitchen facility.

Along with these improvements the applicant plans to build a 803 square foot deck
covered by an open air Tiki Hut. The request of this application is to allow outdoor
consumption on premises within the proposed new deck and Tiki Hut area in the
back of the subject property and in a 140 square foot patio area in the front. These
areas are illustrated in the attached Exhibit A.

Analysis:

The regulations of the DOWNTOWN zoning district as found in LDC Section 34-678,
encourage restaurants to provide outdoor seating areas located on porches or
patios, largely between enclosed buildings and the street. However, when it comes
to bars and cocktail lounges, the code is much less specific about those uses being
permitted the same outdoor space as a restaurant other than allowing for the
request through special exception (See LDC Section 34-1264(a)(2)).
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This vicinity is one of the most intensive commercial areas of the Town, and aside
from a minimal number of residential units, it is located generally away from the
intensely residential areas of the island. The subject property is located in the
Downtown zoning district with close proximity to Times Square and Old San Carlos
Boulevard, where many other establishments, generally restaurants with bars, serve
alcohol on the premises and include outdoor seating areas. Thus the request for
outdoor consumption on premises is appropriate at this location.

The sidewalks on both sides of Estero Boulevard, the availability of commercial
parking lots, and the popular use of the beach near the Lee County fishing pier, Lynn
Hall Park, and the new Lee County Park across from Seafarers help to attract beach-
going pedestrians to the area. The applicants’ cocktail lounge is among a large
number of commercial and retail uses in this part of the Town, several of which have
outdoor seating near the beach. The presence of visiting pedestrians transitioning
between parking areas, retail stores, restaurants, the beach, and nearby motels, is a
long-established custom that will not be altered by approval or denial of the current
request. The immediate vicinity is within the Pedestrian Commercial future land use
category and the Comprehensive Plan’s vision of this area does not require that it be
transformed from an intensively commercial area into a primarily residential
district. Furthermore, the Comprehensive Plan specifically contemplates that the
Times Square area (i.e. Downtown Core Area) will include a more intensive mix of
commercial activities including outdoor uses.

The applicant indicates their intent to operate between the hours of 9:00 am and
2:00 am, hours that are just within the allowable external limits set forth in Town
Ordinance 96-06, which prohibit service between 2:00 am and 7:00 am throughout
Fort Myers Beach. Although the applicant has provided these operation hours (9:00
am - 2:00 am) in order to limit the use to these hours (or any other hours other than
7:00 am to 2:00 am daily) the Town Council may find that a condition is necessary to
protect the public health, safety, and welfare. Further, while the applicant has not
requested music or any other audible outdoor entertainment uses, Staff suggests
that due the subject property’s location within easy access to the Beach, that Town
Council take the opportunity to condition potential future audible entertainment
hours in addition to the standard operating hours.

The proposed deck and Tiki Hut will add an additional 803 square feet and the
proposed patio will add 140 square feet to the existing lounge use. Currently the
subject property provides 25 parking spaces onsite. When subject to the applicable
parking requirements found in LDC Sections 34-2020 and 34-676, the proposed
additional square footage both in outdoor areas and the remodeled restroom
facilities, etc require 2 additional parking spaces, beyond what is currently
provided. The applicant is willing to amend the parking plan to provide 28 total
parking spaces as well as a permanent bike rack for a minimum four (4) bicycles.
This revised parking plan is illustrated in Exhibit A. The proposed deck and Tiki
Hut, and the proposed new front patio are the only areas to be used for outdoor
consumption and are the sole areas being considered by this application.
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In the past, Lee County and the Town issued location-specific approvals for alcoholic
beverage uses which sometimes contained limitations on the number of seats and
the type and/or series of license, possibly in an effort to limit potentially adverse
effects on the neighboring properties and possibly to aid with enforcement issues
involving unauthorized expansions. Staff does not recommend conditions be
included limiting the number of seats or the type and/or series of state beverage
license. The seating area can be limited by reference to the applicant’s site plan,
which clearly delineates the seating area. Changes to the types of seats used in the
seating area or amendments to the building code could allow a somewhat different
seating capacity within the same floor area in the future. A future owner may find it
economically advantageous to acquire a different type or series of state beverage
license or use it in conjunction with a full restaurant use. Further, the LDC does not
distinguish between establishments that serve beer, establishments that serve beer
and wine, and establishments that serve beer, wine, and liquor; therefore Staff has
no basis in policy to develop theories or evidence to support the notion that
locations serving any combination of the three should be regulated differently by
the Town.

Findings and Conclusions:
1. Whether there exist changed or changing conditions [that] make approval of
the request appropriate.

The Comprehensive Plan notes in the Consensus on Commercial Uses:
“The present concentration of commercial uses in the Times Square area
is good for Fort Myers Beach. Despite severe congestion during peak
season and a general seediness that had been developing, Times Square
has always provided an urban beach environment that does not exist
anywhere else in Lee County, and which cannot be easily duplicated
because of today’s floodplain regulations. The recent CRA improvements
have sparked a renewed interest in Times Square among most islanders
and has spurred a healthy movement to upgrade existing buildings.”

As contemplated in the Comprehensive Plan, the Times Square area has
continued to emerge as a vibrant urban core for the Town, and as such
the area can support a more intensive variety of uses which is consistent
with the applicant’s request.

2. Whether the request is consistent with the goals, objectives, policies, and intent
of the Fort Myers Beach Comprehensive Plan.

The subject property is located in what the Comprehensive Plan terms
the Downtown Core. The Comprehensive Plan describes a vision for this
area that “boasts a revitalized entertainment area with tree-shaded
outdoor cafes, pedestrian streets, and an ‘Old Estero Island’ character to
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the buildings.” The applicant’s request for outdoor consumption on
premises is in fitting with the vision for the area as described above.

Further, in both the Community Design Element and the Future Land Use
Element, the Comprehensive Plan describes a vision for the Downtown
Core/Times Square area as a “nucleus of commercial and tourist
activities” with pedestrian oriented commercial uses that enhance the
experience of both the resident and visitor. Again, the applicant’s request
is in keeping with this vision, by providing an additional venue for the
enjoyment of the unique outdoor environment of Fort Myers Beach.

3. Whether the request meets or exceeds all performance and locational
standards set forth for the proposed use.

The very nature of this application indicates that the requested use of
outdoor consumption on premises is not a use allowable by right on the
subject property. It is however, a use permitted by special exception. (See
Section 34-1264(a)(2)).

The applicant’s request is appropriate at this site due to the subject
property’s location in the Downtown Core Area, and is in keeping with
the goals, objectives, policies and intent of the Comprehensive Plan which
describes a vibrant tourist commercial district in the Downtown Core.

4. Whether the request will protect, conserve, or preserve environmentally critical
areas and natural resources.

The proposed outdoor consumption application will have virtually no
negative effects on the environmentally critical areas and natural
resources of Fort Myers Beach as the subject property and proposed deck
and Tiki Hut in question are located in an established commercial district
far from environmentally critical areas and sensitive natural resources.

5. Whether the request will be compatible with existing or planned uses and not
cause damage, hazard, nuisance, or other detriment to persons or property.

The subject property and the area immediately surrounding it, is within
the Pedestrian Commercial future land use category and the
Comprehensive Plan’s vision of this area does not require that it be
transformed from an intensively commercial area into a primarily
residential district. It possesses a vibrant mix of uses and such Staff feels
the applicant’s request is compatible and appropriate within its
neighborhood.
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6. Whether the requested use will be in compliance with applicable general
zoning provisions and supplemental regulations pertaining to the use set forth
in LDC Chapter 34.

The outdoor consumption on premises of alcoholic beverages on the
subject property will be required to comply with the applicable standards
in the Fort Myers Beach LDC including but limited to 34-678(7)(e)(1), 34-
678(7)(e)(4), and 34-1264. Staff recommends finding that the requested
use, as conditioned, is in compliance with applicable general zoning
provisions and supplemental regulations pertaining to the use set forth in
LDC Chapter 34.

IIl. RECOMMENDATION

The appropriate limitations on an outdoor seating area for consumption on
premises that is allowed by special exception are for Town Council to determine
through the hearing process, during which process they should find that the
following conditions are reasonably related to the special exception requested.

With consideration to the current and existing conditions, Staff recommends
APPROVAL of the requested special exception to allow the consumption on
premises of alcoholic beverages in a location providing outdoor seating areas within
500 feet of dwelling unit under separate ownership.

If the Town Council chooses to approve the requested special exception, staff
recommends that approval be subject to the following conditions:

1. The area of the subject property used for outdoor consumption on premises
must be confined entirely to the proposed deck and Tiki Hut and the
proposed front patio shown on the attached survey/site plan and referenced
as Exhibit A. The deck and Tiki Hut area will be enclosed within a 42 inch
railing, except for access points, and the front patio will be enclosed with a
dense hedge maintained at a minimum of 36” further delineating the outdoor
consumption area from other outdoor areas of the subject property.

2. Sales, service, and consumption of alcoholic beverages outdoors must not
begin earlier than 9:00 am and must end no later than 2:00 am each day.

3. Music and other audible entertainment are prohibited before 11:00 AM and
after 10:00 PM Sunday through Thursday and 11:00 AM and after 11:00 PM
Friday and Saturday in outdoor seating areas, and must comply at all times
with applicable Town noise ordinances.
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1V, CONCLUSION

Regulations for the DOWNTOWN zoning district encourage outdoor dining, and
many restaurants within the district have capitalized on the vision of the
Comprehensive Plan in accordance with these regulations and are providing
outdoor seating areas where alcoholic beverages are served as a part of a menu of
full-course meals as required by LDC Section 34-1264(b)(2).

As an existing cocktail lounge that does not serve a full menu, the applicant does not
fit the restaurant specifications, addressed in LDC Section 34-678. However the LDC
does not particularly address or give guidance to requests for outdoor consumption
on premises for cocktail lounge and bar uses. It then falls to analysis and review of
context and compatibility for considering the applicant’s request. The area
surrounding the subject property is one of the most intensive commercial areas of
the Town, and aside from a minimal number of residential units, it is located
generally away from the intensely residential areas of the island. The subject
property is located in the Downtown zoning district with close proximity to Times
Square and Old San Carlos Boulevard, where many other establishments, generally
restaurants with bars, serve alcohol on the premises and include outdoor seating
areas. Thus the request for outdoor consumption on premises is appropriate at this
location. When considering the context and compatibility of the subject property’s
requested use along with the applicant’s provided hours of operation and tempered
with the conditions listed previously, Staff finds that the outdoor consumption on
premises is a compatible and appropriate use.

If Town Council finds that the requested use is contrary to the public interest or the
health, safety, comfort, convenience, and/or welfare of the citizens of the Town, or
that the request is in conflict with the criteria of LDC Section 34-88, Town Council
should deny the request as provided in LDC Section 34-88(4). If Town Council
chooses to approve the request, special conditions necessary to protect the health,
safety, comfort, convenience, or welfare of the public may be attached if Council
finds that such conditions are reasonably related to the requested special exception.
Staff has recommended conditions for the Town Council’s convenience.

Staff recommends APPROVAL of the requested special exception, as conditioned.
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Case # Date Received
Plamner Date of Sulliciency/Completeness

PART [ - General Information

A. Applicant:

Name(s): \/k{xf L& r\/ ) l\’f

Address: Street: S/ 100
City: FL. ZipCode: 3 20,
Phone: 9 20 e \
Fax: | Pl < Zp (:«,
E-mail address: 4y zp 00y andh /0 (2 L pArL o ary

B. Relationship of applicant to property {check appropriate response)

[ ] Owner (indicate form of ownership below)

[ 1 Individual (or husband/wife) Partnership

[+{] Corporation Condominium

[ 1]

[ 1 Land Trust [ 1 Association
[ ]
[

[ 1 Subdivision ] Timeshare Condo

Authorized representative (attach authorization(s) as Exhibit AA-1)

Contract Purchaser/vendee (attach authorization(s) as Exhibit AA-2)

g I 1

Town of Fort Myers Beach (Date' of Authorization: )

C. Agent authorized t:o receive all c'@ﬁesp@nd ence:

Name: f ///

&1 9o

Maﬂing address:

; =
City: #r.

Contact Person: /

ALy 7
Phone: P 7 i

E-mail address:

D. Other agents:

Name(s): / ,,M /,,/

Mailing address: Street

City: /[Z“

E-mail address; /7 Lo e /, A0 5

Use additional sheets if necessary, and attach to this page.
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Case # Dute Received
Planner Date of Snfficiency/ Compieteness

PART II - Nature of Request

Requested Action {check applicable achom)
[] Special Exception for: o . x 4. . % -

[ ] Variance for:

[ ]Conventional Rezoning from to:

[ ] Planned Development

[ 1Rezoning (or amendment) from to:

[ ] Extension/reinstaternent of Master Concept Plan

[ ]Public Hearing of DRI

[ 1No rezoning required

[ 1Rezoning from to:

[ 1Appeal of Administrative Action

[ ]Other (explain):

PART 111 - Waivers

Waivers from application submittal requirements: Indicate any specific
submittal items that have been waived by the Director for the request. Attach
copies of the Director’s approval(s) as Exhibit 3-1.

Code Section Number Describe Ttem

PART IV - Property Ownership

[ ]1Single owner (mdﬁndual or husband and wﬁe )

Name: / o wl/ ~/1 -~
e , N 4 £ J

Address: Setreet.

City /j/ W/

1 3 ) :\?—/ P , S e
Phone: pz« . Yoz 92,

E-mail Adclress: ] /

/

&5l ier g
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Case # Date Reeeived
Planmer Date i Sufficiency/Completeness

[ ] Multiple owners {including corporation, partnership, trust, association,
condomininm, fimeshare condominium, or subdivision)

Attach Disclosure Form as Fxhibit 4-1

Attach list of property owners as Exhibit 4-2

Attach map showing property owners’ interests as Exhibit 4-3 if multiple parcels
are involved

For condominiums, timeshare condominiums, and subdivisions, see instructions.

PART V ~ Property Information

A. Legal Description of Subject Property

Is the property entirely made up of one or more undivided platted lots officially
recorded in the Plat Books of the Public Records of Lee County?

[) Yes [ ]No

Ifyes:
Subdivision name: (7 - - cent
Plat Book Number: ¢ Page: 7/ Unit: Block: 'l [ T

I no:

Attach a legible copy of the metes and bounds legal description, with accurate
bearings and distances for every line, as Exhibit 5-1. The initial point in the
description must be related to at least one established identiﬁabﬁe real property
corner. Bearings must be referenced to a well-established and monumented line.

B. Boundary Survey

Attach a Boundary Survey of the property meeting the minimum standards of
Chapter 61G17-6 of the Florida Administrative Code, as Exhibit 5-2. A Boundary
Survey must bear the raised seal and original signatiire of a Professional
Surveyor and Mapper licensed to practice Surveying and Mapping by the State
of Florida.

{, STRAP Number(s);

R A Al Rl e L WY 1
D Property Dimensions:
Area: i Sz 2., < square feet 1/,

Width along roadway: /278 -

E. Property Street Address:

D g L e P ,/
/ C“/ Lo ST LS,
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s Pass Bmdgm

Attach Area Location Map as Exhibit 5-3

G. Property Restrictions {check applicable):

g

F B o
4 1

here are no deed restricHons or covenants on this property thai
juest.

;3

£

=t

P

[

Restrictions and/or covenants are attached az Exhibit 5-4

~

RN RN

[ 1 A narrative statement explaining how the deed restrictions and/or covenants
may affect the request is attached as Exhibit 5-5

H. Surrounding property ovwners;
S

urff{ﬁ;m.dgmg property owners (

feet) as Hxhibit 5-6

5 of maﬂimg labels as Hxhibit 5-7

wre Land Use Category: (see Comprehensive Plan Future Land Use Map)

[ 1 Marina

| Recreation

pre—

]
[ | Mixed Resideniial
)

Boulevard

J—

| Wetlands

estrian Commercial [ 1Tidal Water

located within the “Platted Over lay” area on the Future Land

[ ]No

(see official zoning map, as 1

Liose ”J?'UG’—J?{IC ACTIONS )

esidential Single-family) al Marina)

CO {Comumnercial Office)

sidential Conservation) {
.

(Comumercial Boulevard)

i H;\\/{ (Residential Mul
] VILLAGE

1 SANTOS

DOWNTOWN

—=

[ 1RPD (Residential P

i e

[ 1CPD {L‘Iom:mersr'c.f

—

b
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PART VI - Afficavit

Application Signed by a Corpm ation, Limited Liability 'Cmmpamy (LLO),

Limited Company (LC), Partnership ,11m1t ed Partnership, or Trustes
See attached explanatory notes for nstrmetions
of _— . swear or affirm under oath, that T am

\ -

the owner or the authorized representative of the owner(s) of the property and

that;

1. Thave full authority to secure the s
covenanis and restrictions on the (S
action approved by the Town in accordan
nd Development COL e;
2. All answers io the que
other supp
applicatis
Inmﬂbv

AppPIoYe al(s) recueste
CTICE d pcopredh
with this

'f)m

don and any ske:

g

erpental 'na*tei aktﬂmer‘ hfy >to and made a part ¢

i Ale :O‘QQST ISEgte x.fU.Q,
} Ior thet:

e

4. The prope not be transferred, ﬂf’hrﬁ/@d s0ld, or sit
UNENC am‘oered by the conditions and restrictions impose

ed by the

approved action

5

Name of Entity {corporation, LLT, partnesship, sk Bignature

Title of Signutory

The fglwom g Instriement was sy 011 {0 (

é»«»%r}yb\ £ 1}”‘) ¥ ;:)

MName of person unsler vath or affirmation

' fh > has produced
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Case # Date Received
Plamner Date of Suificiency/Completeness

EXHIBIT 4-1

DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST FORM
STRAPY ) - siie ool Jisd

oy 2 W R
A e e P . PR T

Attach additional sheets in the same format for each separate STRAP number in
the application if multiple parcels with differing ownership are included.

1. If the property is owned in fee simple by an INDIVIDUAL, tenancy by the
entirety, tenancy in common, or joint tenancy, list all parties with an ownership

interest as well as the percentage of such interest.

Name and Address Percentage

2. If the property is owned by a CORPORATION, list the officers and
stockholders and the percentage ot stock owned by each.

Name, Address, and office Percentage
WANS EL R/ T
LATHRIN AN EL 0 u(/ S0
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Date Reestved

Compleeness

Date of Sufficlency

S
sariment o

Supplement PE-A

Additional Required Information for a

Special Exception Application

This is the second partof a
information for a spec
Hearing form.

. This {,cm requests specific
s fortn with the Request for Public

1
Zli

Project Naor

Authorized Applicant:

LeePA STRAP Number{s):

Current Property Status;

Current Zoning: |) Wy ol

Futare Land Use Ma p FLUM) Category: Pg' A eetyian (o o CLCTa

Platted Overlay?_fyes_ no  FLUM Dxen:)ﬂy Range:

J

g

[ 1 Use of premises in the EC (Environrmenta

L4 T L 4 Ll

Critical) zoning district for:

I ] Useof premises in the zoning district for:
Supplement PH-A for Speeial Txeeptivns Bl %

Pags 1ol 6




Case # [ S : Date Reeeived
Planner Date of Sufficiency/Completeness

PARTI
Narrative Statements

A. Request for: (mdlcate the proposed use that requires a special exception)

At A «ﬂf“‘sﬁ;ﬁ

,’/‘f?!;}s Lo i 3 Py fe ,{;&

2. Fos Sé, 7 TRy MO T AT BEAZ OF Boiao, VL
(Ao CowFe TED Aeod 4 i E f/ =

;” f*:f;g?%é«? 7
. "’;
d 55’ fi7

fly.g »«zm&‘ f?"

i £ S 3*‘?'9"2? fi: f@?“”*

’w#ﬂ *“wsf z» Ly o

B. Reasons for request: (state how the property qualifies for a special exception
and what impact granting the request could have on surrounding properties.
Direct these statements toward the guidelines in LDC Section 34-88)

The property qualifies for a Special Exception because:

FAIEE S o S
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Case # ' Date Received
Planner. Date of Sufficiency/Completeness

Granting the requested Special Exception could impact surrounding properties
as follows:

A e /pf/;z CEVED /M/ﬂi‘k‘. i

PART 2
Submittal Requirements
All applications for a special exception must submit fourteen (14) copies of this
application form and all applicable exhibits. :

Required Items
¢ Public Hearing Request Form
¢ Supplemental form PH-A
¢ Site Plan (to scale) including the current use of all existing structures on
the site, and those on adjacent properties within 100 feet of the perimeter;
all proposed structures and uses for the site; and any proposed fencing
and screening.

For New Communication Towers:

a. Lee County Application for Communication Tower
b. Shared-Use Plan Agreement

Supplement PH-A for Special Exceptions 04/08 Page 3 of 6
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